

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.13

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 355/2022

MUKESH KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.72106/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
 IA No.72104/2022-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 17-05-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
 Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
 Mr. Hassan Zubair W., Adv.
 Mr. Suchit Singh Rawat, Adv.
 Ms. Shivangi, Adv.
 Mr. Aakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

In view of the judgment delivered by the High Court in a batch of petitions led by D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1853 of 2021 and pendency of special leave petitions led by SLP (C) No. 20743 of 2021 involving the same subject-matter concerning the claim of B.Ed. qualification holders to appear in Rajasthan Teachers Eligibility Test, let notice for the final disposal be issued in this writ petition to the respondents.

The petitioners have prayed for the interim relief for allowing them to submit application forms and to appear in the examination.

Having regard to the circumstances of the case and the orders previously passed in akin matters, interim relief in terms prayed for is declined.

However, it is provided that the examination process of Rajasthan Teachers Eligibility Test, 2022 shall remain subject to the final order to be passed by this Court.

Dasti service in addition to ordinary process is permitted.

Connect with SLP (C) No. 20743 of 2021.

(SHRADDHA MISHRA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)